PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mike Mueller	07/08/2011
Scott Basham	07/11/2011
Mark Tarter	07/11/2011
Ryan Hamblin	07/10/2011
George Lynn Hagen	07/08/2011
Carl Ito	07/08/2011
Kenneth C. Booth	07/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Hillman Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	0590 Hamilton Ave.		
City:	Cincinnati		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45231		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13183982

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)830-2717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480-830-2700

Email: PATENT@BOOTHUDALL.COM

Correspondent Name: BOOTH UDALL, PLC
Address Line 1: 1155 W. Rio Salado Pkwy.

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Tempe, ARIZONA 85281

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1178.015

501596568 PATENT REEL: 026600 FRAME: 0894

DP \$40,00 13183982

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth C. Booth
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment015#page1.tif source=Assignment015#page2.tif source=Assignment015#page3.tif source=Assignment015#page4.tif source=Assignment015#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026600 FRAME: 0895

ASSIGNMENT

The following inventors ("Assignors") have invented certain improvements in a/an **Key Blank and Carrier Adapted for Positioning a Key Blank in a Cutter During Bit Cutting** and filed on July 15, 2011 a U.S. patent application, serial number **13/183,982**, (collectively the "Invention"):

Mike Mueller, Scottsdale, Arizona Scott Basham, Chandler, Arizona Mark Tarter, Mesa, Arizona Ryan Hamblin, Apache Junction, Arizona George Lynn Hagen, Flagstaff, Arizona Carl Ito, Scottsdale, Arizona Kenneth C. Booth, Mesa, Arizona

The Hillman Group, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of Delaware whose address is 10590 Hamilton Ave., Cincinnati, OH 45231, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained from the Invention.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignors hereby: 1) sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all reissues reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and foreign countries; 2) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all such Letters Patent granted upon the Invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and 3) agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention.

Assignors warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests hereby sold, assigned, and transferred and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict with this Assignment. Assignors further covenant and agree that, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, we will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Invention, communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to the Invention and its history; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title to the Invention in Assignee, and in particular to perfect title to the above-identified application including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have been granted on the above-identified application, including reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts.

Assignors hereby grant to **The Hillman Group, Inc.**, or its designated representative, authority and power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

Executed this §	n-day of J	vy	_, 2011 at _	PHOEVIX (City and State	AZ
		By:	Mhe	Mueller Muel	
Executed this _	day of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_, 2011 at _	(City and State)
				(Oily und Ounc	,
		By:	Scott I	Rasham	·
Executed this _	day of		_, 2011 at _	(City and State)
		B _V ,			
		Бу	Mark	Tarter	
Executed this	day of		. 2011 at	(City and State	•
				(City and State)
		By:		TT . T. T.	
	ail +	í	•	n Hamblin	
Executed this _	81 day of Ju	uly -	_, 2011 at _	Tempe AP	JZONA
		•	1		
		Bv:	//-	- Contro	\
	,	23	Geo	orge Lynn Hagen	7
Executed this _	8th day of Ju	ly	_, 2011 at _	Tempe Ariz	iona.
			ma		
		Ву:	and In	<u> </u>	
Executed this _	8th day of Ju	ly	_, 2011 at	Tempe AZ (City and State)
				eff & Booth	S

PATENT REEL: 026600 FRAME: 0897

Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	
				(City and State)	
		D			
		ву: _	NACI NA	lueller	
			MIKE M	lueller	
Executed this	day of	July	, 2011 at	CHANDER, AZ	f L
	-		***************************************	(City and State)	_
			an.		
		D.,,	5 than 2	moderne	
		Бу:	Scott Ba		
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	
				(City and State)	
		D			
		Ву:	Mark T	lawton	
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	
				(City and State)	
		D.,,			
		Бу	Ryan	Hamblin	
			xy ax	***************************************	
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	
				(City and State)	
		By:			
			Geor	ge Lynn Hagen	
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	
				(Ony and state)	
		Bv:			
			Carl Ito)	
	. ^				
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)	'
		Bv:			
		~ J ·	Kenn	neth C. Booth	

Executed this	day of	9 ·	2011 at	(City and State)
	•		47 ************************************	(City and State)
		Bv·		
		<i></i>	Mike Mue	ller
Executed this	day of		2011 at	(City and State)
				(City and State)
		$R_{\mathbf{V}}$		
		<i></i>	Scott Bash	am
Executed this	day of		2011 at	(City and State)
				(City and state)
		Bv:	wille	
			Mark Lari	
Executed this <u>///</u>	th day of Ja	dy	2011 at <u>Mé</u>	SA A 2 (City and State)
		•		
		By:		
			Ryan H	
Executed this	day of		2011 at	(City and State)
		By:		No.
			-	Lynn Hagen
Executed this	day of		2011 at	(City and State)
		Ву:	Cit-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
aporus	* 0			
Executed this	day of	,,*	2011 at	(City and State)
		Bv:		
		J ·	Kennet	h C. Booth

Executed this	day of		, 2011 at	(City and State)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			(City and State)
		D.,,		
		ву:	Mike	Mueller
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at _	(City and State)
				(City and State)
		Bv.		
		<i></i>		Basham
Executed this	_day of		, 2011 at _	(City and State)
				(est) ma state)
		Ву:		
				Tarter
Executed this 10	day of	July	2011 at	Anache Junction AZ
Executed this	_ day or	oury	, 2011 at _	Apache Junction, AZ (City and State)
				11 (0)
		<i>-</i>	X -410.	Hanh
		By:	Dv.	an Hamblin
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at _	(City and State)
				(Chy and state)
		Ву:		
		,	Ge	orge Lynn Hagen
Expanted this	day of		2011 of	
Executed this	_ day of		, 2011 at _	(City and State)
		Ву:	~ x1	······································
			Carl l	
Executed this	day of		, 2011 at _	(City and State)
	-			(City and State)
		Th		
				nneth C. Booth
			13.0	RESULTED TO ANTICLE TO A STATE OF THE STATE